current circumstances, which Harmony believes to be reasonable. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and allocation of purchase
price are preliminary and assume Harmony to be the accounting acquirer. Due to the limited financial and other information related
to Gold Fields available to Harmony�s management, the excess of purchase price over the book value of the assets to be acquired
has been allocated according to a preliminary analysis by Harmony�s management based on available public information. The final
allocation of the purchase price will be completed after the asset and liability valuations are finalized by Harmony�s management.
There can be no assurance that the final allocation of the purchase price will not differ from the preliminary allocation. The final
determination as to the accounting acquiror as a result of the offers will be determined upon completion of the offerings.

134

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(in $ thousands)

June 30, 2004

Harmony
US GAAP

$�000

Gold
Fields

US GAAP

$�000

Pro forma
adjustments

$�000 Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Group

$�000

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 217,022 656,300 (45,246) (a) 828,076
Receivables 138,118 116,400 254,518
Inventories 84,659 63,900 148,559
Materials contained in heap leach pads 593 42,500 43,093
Deferred income and mining taxes 71,132 � 71,132
Current portion of financial instruments � 37,000 37,000

Total current assets 511,524 916,100 (45,246) 1,382,378

Property, plant and equipment 3,636,773 2,805,500 2,382,283 (b) 8,824,556
Other assets 31,838 � 31,838
Goodwill 32,480 � 5,020,535 (c) 5,053,015
Restricted cash 9,922 � 9,922
Investments 419,378 179,800 599,178
Investments in associates 19,908 � 19,908
Non-current portion of financial instruments � 70,300 70,300

TOTAL ASSETS 4,661,823 3,971,700 7,357,572 15,991,095

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 382,858 290,600 673,458
Income and mining taxes 9,565 14,200 23,765
Dividends payable 1,341 � 1,341

Total current liabilities 393,764 304,800 � 698,564

Long term loans 509,195 643,200 1,152,395
Deferred income and mining taxes 558,812 769,000 952,913 (d) 2,280,725
Deferred financial liability 91,513 � 91,513
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 125,917 116,000 241,917
Provision for social plan 1,958 � 1,958
Provision for post retirement benefits 1,584 18,900 20,484
Minority interest � 102,700 102,700
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 271

Share capital 25,204 43,600 9,096 (e) (f) 77,900
Additional paid-in capital 2,632,783 1,792,300 6,576,763 (e) (f) 11,001,846
Retained earnings 108,029 211,600 (211,600) (e) 108,029
Deferred share-based compensation (3,624) � (3,624)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 216,688 (30,400) 30,400 (e) 216,688

Total shareholders� equity 2,979,080 2,017,100 6,404,659 11,400,839

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 4,661,823 3,971,700 7,357,572 15,991,095

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

135

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(in $ thousands, except per share amounts)

2004 20-F
Harmony

Year
Ended

June 30,
2004 US
GAAP
$�000

Proforma

Pre-acquisition
results of

acquired companies
from July 1, 2003

to acquisition

US GAAP

$�000

(Note 1)

Proforma
Harmony Group
July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004

US GAAP

$�000

2004 20-F
Gold

Fields
Year

Ended
June 30,
2004 US
GAAP

$�000

Pro forma
Goldfields

adjustments
US GAAP

$�000

Note

3

Proforma
Combined Group

Year Ended

June 30, 2004
$�000

REVENUES
Product sales 1,240,339 240,781 1,481,120 1,706,200 3,187,320
Interest received 28,029 9,488 37,517 19,400 56,917
Dividends received 533 46 579 � 579
Other income/(expenses)�net 14,155 1,559 15,714 43,800 59,514

1,283,056 251,874 1,534,930 1,769,400 � 3,304,330

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Production costs 1,172,483 176,654 1,349,137 1,355,200 2,704,337
Deferred stripping costs (4,119) � (4,119) � (4,119)
Depreciation and amortization 104,045 39,838 143,883 198,600 119,114 (g) 461,597
Impairment of assets 3,145 � 3,145 72,700 75,845
Employment termination and
restructuring costs 31,668 2,091 33,759 10,500 44,259
Corporate expenditure 14,193 3,327 17,520 20,300 37,820
Exploration expenditure 15,810 � 15,810 39,900 55,710
Marketing and new business
expenditure 12,533 � 12,533 � 12,533
Loss/(gain) on financial instruments 32,385 24,069 56,454 (30,500) 25,954
(Profit)/loss on sale of other assets
and listed investments (4,910) 11 (4,899) (13,900) (18,799)
Profit on sale and loss on dilution
of investment in associates�net (65,097) � (65,097) � (65,097)
Profit on sale of subsidiary (115) � (115) � (115)
Write off of mineral rights � � � 3,600 3,600
Share-based compensation 7,135 � 7,135 � 7,135
Equity income of joint venture (7,918) 7,918 � � �
Equity (profit)/loss of associated
companies (2,020) 2,020 � � �
Impairment of investment in
associate 1,956 � 1,956 � 1,956
Interest paid 56,867 7,299 64,166 27,200 91,366
(Reversal of provision)/provision for
rehabilitation costs (10,417) 1,536 (8,881) 8,400 (481)

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 273

Provision for former employees�
post retirement benefits � � � (5,100) (5,100)

1,357,624 264,763 1,622,387 1,686,900 119,114 3,428,401

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE TAX,
MINORITY INTERESTS AND
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (74,568) (12,889) (87,457) 82,500 (119,114) (124,071)
INCOME AND MINING TAX
BENEFIT/(EXPENSE) 41,884 (4,935) 36,949 (11,800) 47,646 (h) 72,795

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS AND
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (32,684) (17,824) (50,508) 70,700 (71,468) (51,276)
MINORITY INTERESTS 1,281 � 1,281 (21,800) (20,519)

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (31,403) (17,824) (49,227) 48,900 (71,468) (71,795)
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principles�net of tax � � � � �

NET (LOSS)/INCOME (31,403) (17,824) (49,227) 48,900 (71,468) (71,795)

136

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(in $ thousands, except per share amounts)(continued)

2004 20-F
Harmony

Year Ended
June 30,

2004
US GAAP

$�000

Proforma

Pre-acquisition
results of

acquired companies
from July 1, 2003

to acquisition

US GAAP

$�000

(Note 1)

Proforma
Harmony Group
July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004

US GAAP

$�000

2004 20-F
Gold

Fields Year
Ended June

30,
2004 US
GAAP

$�000

Pro forma
Goldfields

adjustments
US GAAP

$�000 Notes

[…]

consummation of the offers on the pro forma condensed combined financial information in this prospectus may be incorrect.�

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on preliminary estimates and assumptions based on
current circumstances, which Harmony believes to be reasonable. The

140

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 281

Table of Contents

unaudited pro forma adjustments and allocation of purchase price are preliminary and assume Gold Fields to be the accounting
acquirer. The final allocation of the purchase price will be completed after the asset and liability valuations are finalized by
Harmony�s management. There can be no assurance that the final allocation of the purchase price will not differ from the
preliminary allocation. The final determination as to the accounting acquiror as a result of the offers will be determined upon
completion of the offerings.

141

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 282

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(in $ thousands)

June 30, 2004

Harmony
US GAAP

$'000

Gold
Fields

US GAAP

$'000

Pro forma
adjustments

$'000 Note 3

Pro forma
Combined

Group

$'000

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 217,022 656,300 (45,246) (a) 828,076
Receivables 138,118 116,400 254,518
Inventories 84,659 63,900 148,559
Materials contained in heap leach pads 593 42,500 43,093
Deferred income and mining taxes 71,132 � 71,132
Current portion of financial instruments � 37,000 37,000

Total current assets 511,524 916,100 (45,246) 1,382,378

Property, plant and equipment 3,636,773 2,805,500 845,611 (b) 7,287,884
Other assets 31,838 � 31,838
Goodwill 32,480 � (32,480) �
Restricted cash 9,922 � 9,922
Investments 419,378 179,800 599,178
Investments in associates 19,908 � 19,908
Non-current portion of financial instruments � 70,300 70,300

TOTAL ASSETS 4,661,823 3,971,700 767,885 9,401,408

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 382,858 290,600 673,458
Income and mining taxes 9,565 14,200 23,765
Dividends payable 1,341 � 1,341

Total current liabilities 393,764 304,800 � 698,564

Long term loans 509,195 643,200 1,152,395
Deferred income and mining taxes 558,812 769,000 228,822 (c) 1,556,634
Deferred financial liability 91,513 � 91,513
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 125,917 116,000 241,917
Provision for social plan 1,958 � 1,958
Provision for post retirement benefits 1,584 18,900 20,484
Minority interest � 102,700 102,700

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 283

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Share capital 25,204 43,600 9,096 (d)(e) 77,900
Additional paid-in capital 2,632,783 1,792,300 851,059 (d)(e) 5,276,142
Retained earnings 108,029 211,600 (108,029) (d) 211,600
Deferred share-based compensation (3,624) � 3,624 (d) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 216,688 (30,400) (216,688) (d) (30,400)

Total shareholders� equity 2,979,080 2,017,100 539,062 5,536,242

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 4,661,823 3,971,700 767,885 9,401,408

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

142

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(in $ thousands, except per share amounts)

2004 20-F
Harmony

Year Ended
June 30, 2004

US GAAP

$'000

Pro forma
Pre-acquisition

results of
acquired companies

from July 1, 2003

to acquisition

US GAAP
$'000

Pro forma
Harmony Group
July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004

US GAAP

$'000

2004 20-F
Gold Fields
Year Ended

June 30, 2004
US GAAP

$'000

Pro forma
Harmony

adjustments
US GAAP

$'000 Note 3

Pro forma
Combined

Group
Year Ended

June 30, 2004

$'000

REVENUES
Product sales 1,240,339 240,781 1,481,120 1,706,200 3,187,320
Interest received 28,029 9,488 37,517 19,400 56,917
Dividends received 533 46 579 � 579
Other income�net 14,155 1,559 15,714 43,800 59,514

1,283,056 251,874 1,534,930 1,769,400 � 3,304,330

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Production costs 1,172,483 176,654 1,349,137 1,355,200 2,704,337
Deferred stripping costs (4,119) � (4,119) � (4,119)
Depreciation and
amortization 104,045 39,838 143,883 198,600 42,280 (g) 384,763
Impairment of assets 3,145 � 3,145 72,700 75,845
Employment termination
and restructuring costs 31,668 2,091 33,759 10,500 44,259
Corporate expenditure 14,193 3,327 17,520 20,300 37,820
Exploration expenditure 15,810 � 15,810 39,900 55,710
Marketing and new
business expenditure 12,533 � 12,533 � 12,533
Loss/(gain) on financial
instruments 32,385 24,069 56,454 (30,500) 25,954
(Profit)/loss on sale of other
assets and listed
investments (4,910) 11 (4,899) (13,900) (18,799)
Profit on sale and loss on
dilution of investment in
associates�net (65,097) � (65,097) � (65,097)
Profit on sale of subsidiary (115) � (115) � (115)
Write off of mineral rights � � � 3,600 3,600
Share-based compensation 7,135 � 7,135 � 7,135
Equity (income)/loss of joint
venture (7,918) 7,918 � � �
Equity (profit)/loss of
associated companies (2,020) 2,020 � � �
Impairment of investment in
associate 1,956 � 1,956 � 1,956
Interest paid 56,867 7,299 64,166 27,200 91,366
(Reversal of
provision)/provision for

(10,417) 1,536 (8,881) 8,400 (481)

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 285

rehabilitation costs
Provision for former
employees' post retirement
benefits � � � (5,100) (5,100)

1,357,624 264,763 1,622,387 1,686,900 42,280 3,351,567

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE
TAX, MINORITY
INTERESTS AND
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (74,568) (12,889) (87,457) 82,500 (42,280) (47,237)
INCOME AND MINING TAX
BENEFIT/(EXPENSE) 41,884 (4,935) 36,949 (11,800) 11,441 (h) 36,590

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS
AND CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (32,684) (17,824) (50,508) 70,700 (30,839) (10,647)
MINORITY INTERESTS 1,281 � 1,281 (21,800) (20,519)

(LOSS)/INCOME BEFORE
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (31,403) (17,824) (49,227) 48,900 (30,839) (31,166)
Cumulative effect of change
in accounting principles�net
of tax � � � � �

NET (LOSS)/INCOME (31,403) (17,824) (49,227) 48,900 (30,839) (31,166)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

143

Edgar Filing: HARMONY GOLD MINING CO LTD - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 286

Table of Contents

Harmony and Gold Fields

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(in $ thousands, except per share amounts)(continued)

2004 20-F
Harmony

Year Ended
June 30,

2004
US GAAP

$'000

Pro forma
Pre-acquisition

results of
acquired companies

from July 1, 2003

to acquisition
US GAAP

$'000

Pro forma
Harmony Group
July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004

US GAAP

$'000

2004 20-F